

No. 09-16959

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity as Governor of
California, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

PROPOSITION 8 OFFICIAL PROPONENTS and PROTECTMARRIAGE.COM
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellees.

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS-APPELLEES

Andrew P. Pugno
LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW P. PUGNO
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 100
Folsom, California 95630
(916) 608-3065; (916) 608-3066 Fax

Brian W. Raum
James A. Campbell
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 North 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020; (480) 444-0028 Fax

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Nicole J. Moss
Jesse Panuccio
Peter A. Patterson
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. APPELLANT HAS NOT SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT	14
A. Appellant Does Not Have A Significantly Protectable Interest In The Subject Matter Of This Action.....	15
1. Appellant’s Vague and Generalized Public Policy Interests Do Not Constitute Significantly Protectable Interests.....	16
2. Appellant’s Other Purported Interests Do Not Qualify It for Intervention in this Case.	21
B. Appellant’s Asserted Interests Will Not Be Significantly Impaired By The Outcome Of This Proceeding.....	24
C. Appellant Has Not Satisfied Its Burden Of Showing That Defendant-Intervenors Will Not Adequately Represent Its Interest In This Case.....	24

1.	Appellant’s Adequacy-Of-Representation Argument Rests On An Inaccurate Depiction Of Defendant-Intervenors’ Responses To Plaintiffs’ Proposed Stipulations.	25
2.	Because Appellant And Defendant-Intervenors Share The Same Ultimate Objective, The Presumption Of Adequate Representation Applies.	30
3.	Appellant Has Not Rebutted The Presumption Of Adequate Representation.....	35
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING CALIFORNIA FAMILIES’ MOTION FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	42
	CONCLUSION	45
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , No. 08-0702, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47156 (D.N.M Apr. 20, 2009)	18
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	17, 31, 35, 39
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , No. 02-16269, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 9156 (9th Cir. May 13, 2003)	40
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 127 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19, 40
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1080 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	18, 40
<i>Bennett v. Bowen</i> , No. S164520 (Cal. July 16, 2008)	10
<i>California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 792 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1986)	12, 18, 24, 31
<i>Daggett v. Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Dunagin v. Oxford</i> , 718 F.2d 738 (5th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Free v. Peters</i> , 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	42
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....	2, 13, 24, 31, 34, 39
<i>Marshall v. Sawyer</i> , 365 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1966)	41
<i>Northwest Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13-15, 19, 20, 23, 24, 39
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15, 20, 34, 43
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002)	12, 18
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Smelt v. United States</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part</i> , 447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11

<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14, 17, 35
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Board of Education</i> , 552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977).....	6, 33, 42
<i>State v. Erickson</i> , 574 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1978)	41
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15, 17, 17, 23
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14, 39
<i>Washington State Building & Construction Trades Council v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982)	20

Other

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)(2).....	2, 3, 14
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)	3
FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)(3).....	33
CAL CONST. art. I, § 7.5.....	3, 21, 36
CAL. FAM. CODE § 300	22
CAL. FAM. CODE § 308.5	22
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 342.....	9, 18
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 9004.....	9
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 9032.....	9
CAL. GOV. CODE § 82047.5(b).....	9, 18

Corporate Disclosure Statement

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1

Defendant-Intervenors-Appellee is not a corporation but a primarily formed ballot committee under California Law. See CAL. GOV. CODE. §§ 82013 & 82047.5.
